

ITEM NO.1501  
(For Judgment)

COURT NO.7

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 2448/2009

RAMESHWAR & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MADHYA PRADESH

Respondent(s)

Date : 21-08-2019 This appeal was called on for pronouncement of judgment today.

For Appellant(s) Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rahul Kaushik, AOR  
Mr. Bhuvneshwari Pathak, Adv.  
Ms. Shilpi Satyapriaya S., Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Chakravorty, Adv  
(in place of  
Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR)

Hon'ble Mrs. Justice R. Banumathi pronounced the judgment of the Bench comprising Her Ladyship and Hon'ble Mr. Justice A.S. Bopanna.

In terms of the signed reportable judgment, the appeal is dismissed :

"13. In the result, the conviction of appellant No.2-Balaram under Section 302 IPC read with Section 34 IPC and the sentence of life imprisonment imposed upon him is affirmed and this appeal is dismissed qua appellant No.2. Since the appellant No.1-Rameshwar has passed away, the appeal against him is dismissed as abated. The appellant No.2 shall surrender within a period of six weeks from today to serve the remaining period of sentence, failing which he shall be taken into custody."

Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(MAHABIR SINGH)  
COURT MASTER

(PARVEEN KUMARI PASRICHA)  
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed Reportable judgment is placed on the file)